NISSAN Patrol Y62 / NISSAN Armada
RNPB1

Important:

1. Check the Rhino-Rack website to ensure you have the latest issue of these instructions.

2. Please refer to your fitting instruction to ensure that the roof racks are installed in the correct locations.
3. Check the contents of kit before commencing fitment and report any discrepancies.

4. Place these instructions in the vehicle’s glove box after installation is complete.

5. These instructions must be followed for warranty to be upheld.

Fit Time: 2 hours

Rhino-Rack AUSTRALIA Rhino-Rack USA

22A Hanson P, Unit D, 2450 Airport Blvd,

Eastern Creek, NSW, 2766 Aurora, CO, 80011 Document No: R1089
(02) 8846 1900 877-744-6622 Issue No: 05

rhinorack.com.au rhinorack.com Issue Date: 22/06/2022



RNPB1 // MAKE SPACE FOR ADVENTURE

Distribute loads evenly and laterally/longitudinally as low as possible over the span. Avoid point loads concentrated at
the front or rear.

Exercise extreme care when transporting wind-resistant loads. Off-road conditions can be much more rigorous.
Special consideration must be taken when cornering and braking. Extreme care must be taken on any driven path that does
not contain a surface protection layer (tar/bitumen).

For additional Pioneer Vehicle Fitting Information
refer to your vehicle’'s online supplement sheet.

VEHICLE HEIGHT ADDED [(mm/in)
'

¥
/ N\ b

DYNAMIC LOAD LIMIT

DYNAMIC LOAD LIMIT (on ano orr-rosi:
*USE THE VEHICLE MANUFACTURER’S MAXIMUM ROOF ALLOWANCE IF IT IS LOWER THAN THE FIGURE LISTED

i}
o T = N o
I b
CARGO SYSTEMWEIGHT O O

vero XXX Kg + XXKg == yoro XXX Kg NOEASTIRE RS

XXX lbs XX lbs = XXX lbs rooF Loap LiMiT

ROOF LOAD

LIMIT

VEHICLE
OWNER’S
MANUAL

2kg -

Page 2 of 14



RNPB1 // MAKE SPACE FOR ADVENTURE

Long flexible loads must attach securely to rigid
support and be tied down to the bonnet

Surfboard Overhang > 600mm must be
tied to the bonnet

Loads must be tied down to
Platform, NOT around Backbone

= :
;g N A\ Use only non-stretch fastening ropes

or straps to attach cargo to roof racks

. Warranty for roof rack system will be void if the
Do NOT obstruct windscreen camera sensors front of the kayak is not secured to the bonnet

Page 3 of 14




RNPB1 // MAKE SPACE FOR ADVENTURE

Racks must be
removed when vehicle
is put through an
automatic car wash.

Ensure Ladder is
well supported on the
ground to support tent.
Take extreme caution
when climbing heights

above 1.2m/4ft.

Ensure sunroof will not collide
with roof rack system.

Youtube.com/Rhinorackaustralia

In service maintenance checks

e All bolt connections should be checked after driving a short distance when you first install your roof racks.

e All bolted connections should be checked again at regular intervals (weekly is recommended, depending on road conditions,
usage, loads and distances travelled).

e All bolted connections should be checked each time they are re-fitted.

e  Off-road conditions are more rigorous. Check all bolted connections and your load more regularly.

e  Ensure that your vehicle manufacturer's GVM, and gross axle weights are not exceeded (refer to vehicle owner’s manual).

Torque Settings:
Unless stated otherwise in these

instructions, all fasteners should be r@ 4-5Nm (@ 8-10Nm (@ 16-18Nm
set to the following torque settings: ) 3-4lbs/ft 6-7.51bs/ft 12-13lbs/ft

Note for Dealers and Fitters

It is your responsibility to ensure these fitting instructions are given to the end user or client. These instructions remain the property
of Rhino-Rack Australia Pty. Ltd. and may not be used or changed for any other purpose than intended.

Page 4 of 14



Parts List

RNPB1 // MAKE SPACE FOR ADVENTURE

Left Window Trimming
Template Sticker

&

x1

Right Window Trimming
Template Sticker

@4
@
RIGHT I
&

Butyl Patch 45 x 25mm

=

Bx12

Backbone Left

ﬂx1

Backbone Right

ﬂx1

M8 x 20mm Socket Head Cap
Screw

@
;

dxi2

M8 Spring Washer

S

Kxis

M8 x 16 Flat Washer Short 6mm Allen Key

B xi2 1

Pioneer NG Bolt Kit

M8 x 20mm Hex Setscrew

(For 5XXXX Pioneer only) (For 4XXXX Pioneer only)
X6 x6
Instruction TOOLS REQUIRED:

Zlo

mx1

CONTENTS:

T1 - Metal Pick
T2 - T30 Torx Key
T3 - Trim tool

T4 - 13mm Socket Wrench / Spanner

T5 - Cleaning Rag
T6 - Ruler

T7 - Power Drill
T8 - Drill Stop

M8 Channel Nut
[For 4XXXX Pioneer only)

=

M8 x 24 mm Flat Washer
(For 4XXXX Pioneer only)

x6 mxé

T9 - 2mm Drill Bit

T10 - 10mm Drill Bit

T11 - Marker / Pencil

T12 - Dremel with 24mm Cut Off Wheel
T13 - Vacuum

T14 - Philips Head Screwdriver

T15 - Caulking Gun with Butyl Mastic
T16 - 6mm Ball End Allen Key

For Factory Rail Variants, complete Steps n - m and n -

For Bare Roof Variant, complete Steps -

Page 5 of 14



2021 Post-facelift Model depicted:

FACTORY RAIL REMOVAL (For Bare Roof Variants, skip to Step [{H)

RNPB1 // MAKE SPACE FOR ADVENTURE

NOTE: Store hardware in

a safe location.

(o) \==————C
N

NOTE: Store rail covers and

Take care not to
damage body work

hardware in a safe location.

Page 6 of 14




RNPB1 // MAKE SPACE FOR ADVENTURE

CENTRE OF DITCH

Steps u to m apply to the Y62 Post-facelift (2021) Model only.

(For Pre-facelift Models, with two exposed threaded mounting holes, skip to Step EJ

POST-facelift indentifiers:

CENTRE OF VEHICLE ROOF T

ﬂ

E@J

CENTRE OF DITCH

Centre ditch window exposes

only one mounting point.

Page 7 of 14



RNPB1 // MAKE SPACE FOR ADVENTURE

i 130 mm /5 %in :
! :
CheCkStiCkerscale l\H‘\HlH\‘\HlH\‘\Hl\H‘\HlH\‘H\l\H‘H\lH\‘H\l\H‘\HlH\‘\HlH\‘\HlH\‘\Hl\H‘H\l\H‘\Hi\H‘H\lH\‘\HlH\‘\HlH\‘\HlH\‘H\l\H
T6 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150 160 170 180
1 2 3 4 55" 6 7
‘\‘\‘m\‘m\w“‘m\w‘\‘m\‘m“m\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\“w‘\‘\‘\‘mM\“‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\“‘L\‘m\‘m\w“‘\‘\‘m\‘m\w“‘m\

LEFT HAND SIDE
depicted

For Steps . - m

130 mm /5 Ysin

<=

m
53
E
e85
m9
<=

1 -
- Lo

CENTRE OF DITCH

1 CENTRE OF 1
VEHICLE ROOF

NOTE:

Align sticker

Window Edge I EXISTINGDITCB

WINDOW
N—
130 mm /5 %in ‘ 900

<=
m
53
=
o=
m g
<=

[}
|}
]
I
1

to existing ditch
Window Edge

Drill two Pilot holes: ----<e----

N

{ 5mm EXISTING DITCH ‘
- WINDOW i

Page 8 of 14

T8




RNPB1 // MAKE SPACE FOR ADVENTURE

T7

Enlarge both holes: @
T8

T10

\
EXISTING DITCH
WINDOW J @ LEFT

<=

ERBILENY
40 LNO¥A

t

CENTRE OF VEHICLE ROOF T

<=
] | o)
«'" , 130 mm /5 '%in
Kk
[ 180°) K&/

T6 to mark straight lines

Page 9 of 14



RNPB1 // MAKE SPACE FOR ADVENTURE

Use moderate speed
when cutting through
rubber ditch

o I

CENTRE OF VEHICLE ROOF ?

‘ T15
N
) |

Completely
seal/cover hole

CENTRE OF VEHICLE ROOF f

| ‘ | \ T15

Completely
seal/cover hole

Page 10 of 14



RNPB1 // MAKE SPACE FOR ADVENTURE
FOR BARE ROOF VARIANT [For Factory Rail Variant, skip to Step [

NOTE: Store window covers and
hardware in a safe location.

NOTE: Any uncovered holes in T15
ditch, without screw threads,
must be sealed/covered.

FOR ALL VARIANTS

Page 11 of 14



RNPB1 // MAKE SPACE FOR ADVENTURE

Note: Badge indicates
the front end of the
backbone.

Note: Start each screw
and tighten incrementally. 6LB/FT
Do not tightenfully.

ﬂ Repeat Steps to to opposite side of vehicle.

A (@ijfeNoNeNoNoNeNeNeNoNeN o oNoNoNONO OO

Ensure backbones are securely ‘ ‘
positioned and fastened before

attaching Pioneer Tray.

(=0000000000000000CO

<= =\ [

|
<

Page 12 of 14



RNPB1 // MAKE SPACE FOR ADVENTURE

PLATFORM INSTALLATION

>, N
D n o
= = 2 o
c ® »
> - . (S}
o 2 @ v  c£T
@ s O Z o =
L E E o v a
= wn =] c s
) _— © CC © v
o o D o C
> =1 fus x o & O
2 38 8L -c 30
E 2 5 wus 5
'S - c - ® C o=
© > < o & 3 ©
fhur o SO £ = 9¢
m > © tW >
= BT = T & %&
E 9 2 2= om
o O O oL o
SSSSSS <
- o o 15

rhinorack.com/roof

VIEW FITTING CHART

R CIE R o —

|

B N N R
| Il Il

i

Il

— i

Page 13 of 14

For 5XXXX Series Platform

E For 5XXXX Series Platform




RNPB1 // MAKE SPACE FOR ADVENTURE

m For 4XXXX Series Platform

4 3

(=00000000000000000J0

YVl For 4XXXX Series Platform .

Ensure channel nut has

rotated within Pioneer

underbar and is fixing
Pioneer securely.

[
=OOOOOOOOOOM§O§

Pioneer underbar

Page 14 of 14



	Button 2: 
	Button 3: 


